

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
: 05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)  
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION :  
: :  
: :  
----- X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF PARTIAL SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT BAWAG,  
(II) PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF CLASS FOR PURPOSES  
OF SETTLEMENT, (III) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF FORM AND  
MANNER OF NOTICE, AND (IV) SCHEDULING A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Stuart M. Grant (SG-8157)  
James J. Sabella (JS-5454)  
45 Rockefeller Center, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10111  
Telephone: (646) 722-8500  
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre  
Jeff A. Almeida  
Christine M. Mackintosh  
Jill Agro  
Chase Manhattan Centre  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 622-7000  
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Pacific Investment  
Management Company LLC and Co-Lead  
Counsel for the Putative Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)  
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)  
Salvatore J. Graziano (SG-6854)  
John C. Browne (JB-0391)  
Jeremy P. Robinson  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff RH Capital  
Associates LLC and Co-Lead Counsel for  
the Putative Class*

Dated: September 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED ..... 3

II. PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS UNDER RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE IS APPROPRIATE ..... 6

    A. This Case Satisfies The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(a) ..... 7

        1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous ..... 7

        2. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact ..... 8

        3. The Class Representatives' Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Settlement Class ..... 9

        4. The Class Representatives Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interest Of The Class ..... 10

    B. The Class Representatives' Claims Satisfy The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(b)(3) ..... 10

        1. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate ..... 11

        2. A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication ..... 12

III. THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS PROPOSED BY LEAD PLAINTIFFS IS SUFFICIENT ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	6
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Cherry's Petition to Intervene</i> , 164 F.R.D. 630 (E.D. Mich.1996) .....	13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 957 (N.D. Ga. 1980) .....	16
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	5
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 340 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....	14
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re Michael Milkin &amp; Assoc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	14

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	5, 8, 16
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	16
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Patrowicz v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	14
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	7
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 94,326 at 92 (W.D. Wash. July 28, 1988) .....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	7, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	7, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.312 (West 2004)..... 16
